the acquisition of a school site in the Borough of Richmond, on the north side of Fingerboard 
road, between Grant and Sherman avenues, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as 
follows : 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the appropri-
ation of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500) of the requisition of the said Board, by 
resolution adopted October 9, 1901, for twenty-two thousand dollars ($2,000), from the proceeds 
of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to be sold pursuant to the provisions of section 48 
of the Greater New York Charter, and the ordinance of the Municipal Assembly, approved by

[...]

Department during the past year, so that the balance at present of that appropriation is insuffi-
cient to meet the regular monthly expenditures of this Department for the necessary repairs and 
supplies to public buildings. 

Yours respectfully, 
HENRY S. KEARNY, Commissioner. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) be and hereby is 

transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Public Buildings, Lighting and 
Supplies, for the year 1901, entitled " Maintenance of Rivington Street Bath," the same being 
in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the said

[...]

" Pumping Stations-Fuel and Supplies-Borough of Queens, for 1901," from the appropriation 
" Supplying Water to Long Island City for 1901," from which the same can be spared. 

Very respectfully, 
WILLIAM DALTON, Commissioner of Water Supply. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), be and hereby is transferred 

from the appropriation made to the Department of Water Supply, for the year 1901, entitled, 
" Laying Croton Pipes-Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx," the same being in excess of 
the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the said Department

[...]

Bronx," the amount of said appropriation being insufficient. 

• Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Council and President of the 

Department of Taxes and Assessments-4. 

The Comptroller offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) be and hereby is 

transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Water Supply for the year 1901, 
entitled "Supplying Water to Long Island City, Borough of Queens," the same being in excess 
of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the said Depart-

[...]

contract shall be awarded for the said work unless the transfer of appropriation for such purpose is 
made by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Very respectfully, 
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

And offered the following : 

Resolved, That the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) be and hereby is 
transferred from the appropriation made to the Police Department for the year 19ot, entitled 
" Police Fund-.Salaries of 	Force and Employees," the same being in excess of the 
amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the said Department for

[...]

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the requisition 

of the Board of Education by resolution adopted October 23, 1901, for the appropriation of six 
thousand five hundred and ninety ($6,590) from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York to be sold pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, 
and the ordinance of the Municipal Assembly approved by the Mayor April 16, 1901, for the 
purpose of providing means for the payment of the contract to be entered into by the Committee

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the award he made to the lowest bidder, in 
which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submits for adoption the follow-
ing resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the sum 
of twelve thousand and eighty-two dollars ($12,082) be and the same is hereby appropriated from 
the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to be issued by the Comptroller pur-
suant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, application for the issue of watch is hereby 
made ; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into by the Committee on

[...]

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 

November r, 1901. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller: 

SIR-The Board of Education, by resolution adopted October 23, 1901, appropriated, subject 
to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the sum of twelve thousand and 
eighty-two dollars ($12.082) from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to 
be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, applica-
tion lor the issue of which is made ; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be